dates indicated, nor do they purport to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. All pro forma
adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. In
addition, these pro forma financial statements do not reflect the realization of any cost savings that we may achieve from operating efficiencies, synergies or
other restructuring activities that may result from the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements used in preparation of these pro forma statements including CONMED’s consolidated financial
statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, filed with the SEC on February 22, 2016 (our
“Form 10-K”) and SurgiQuest’s financial statements contained in Exhibit 99.1 of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015

(unaudited, in thousands)

CONMED

(a)
SurgiQuest

(b)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(c)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Total
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 72,504   $ 1,305   $ —   $ 1,468 (d)  $ 75,277
Accounts receivable, net   133,863   10,032   —   —   143,895
Inventories   166,894   4,266   1,251   —   172,411
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   34,226   1,174   —   —   35,400

Total current assets   407,487   16,777   1,251   1,468   426,983
Property, plant and equipment, net   125,452   4,583   (1,251)   —   128,784
Goodwill   260,651   —   —   135,537 (e)   396,188
Other intangible assets, net   308,171   510   —   130,520 (e)   439,201
Other assets   11,183   302   —   2,614 (f)   14,099

Total assets   $1,112,944   $ 22,172   $ —   $ 270,139   $1,405,255
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 1,339   $ 7,333   $ —   $ 1,417 (g)  $ 10,089
Accounts payable   34,720   5,085   —   —   39,805
Accrued compensation and benefits   31,823   2,516   —   —   34,339
Other current liabilities   51,836   2,953   —   (167) (g)   54,622

Total current liabilities   119,718   17,887   —   1,250   138,855
Long-term debt, net of discount   269,471   17,703   —   248,547 (g)   535,721
Deferred income taxes   114,623   —   —   15,472 (h)   130,095
Other liabilities   24,059   4,540   —   (4,086) (i)   24,513

Total liabilities   527,871   40,130   —   261,183   829,184
Preferred stock   —   99,436   —   (99,436) (i)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock   313   1   —   (1) (j)   313
Paid-in capital   324,915   —   —   —   324,915
Retained earnings (deficit)   414,506   (117,395)   —   108,393 (j)   405,504
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (53,894)   —   —   —   (53,894)
Less: Treasury stock   (100,767)   —   —   —   (100,767)

Total stockholder’s equity (deficit)   585,073   (117,394)   —   108,392   576,071
Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity (deficit)   $1,112,944   $ 22,172   $ —   $ 270,139   $1,405,255

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR-ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(unaudited, in thousands)

CONMED

(k)
SurgiQuest

(l)
Reclassification
Adjustments (m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Total

Revenues
Net sales   $719,168   $ 49,558   $ —   $ —   $768,726

Expenses
Cost of sales   337,466   22,152   (1,330)   —   358,288
Selling and administrative expense   303,091   43,320   1,330   5,398 (n)   353,139
Research and development expense   27,436   3,124   —   —   30,560

Total operating expense   667,993   68,596   —   5,398   741,987
Income (loss) from operations   51,175   (19,038)   —   (5,398)   26,739

Interest expense, net   6,031   2,398   —   5,458 (o)   13,887
Other expense   —   2,707   —   —   2,707

Income (loss) before income tax   45,144   (24,143)   —   (10,856)   10,145
Income tax provision (benefit)   14,646   —   —   (4,742) (p)  9,904

Net income (loss)   $ 30,498   $ (24,143)  $ —   $ (6,114)  $ 241
Earnings per share data:

Basic   $ 1.10   $ 0.01
Diluted   $ 1.09   $ 0.01

Weighted average common shares
Basic   27,653   27,653
Diluted   27,858   27,858

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(unaudited, in thousands)

Note 1 - Description of the Transaction

On January 4, 2016, we completed the acquisition of SurgiQuest (the “Acquisition”) pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger
Agreement”), dated November 15, 2015, by and among CONMED, SurgiQuest, Nemo Acquisition Sub, Inc. and Shareholder Representative Services, LLC